

Regd. Office: 47, Greams Road,

CHENNAI - 600 006. (INDIA) Tel : 2829 32 96, 2829 09 00

Fox : 044-2829 03 91

CIN No. : L65991TN1936PLC001428

€-mail : ho@beardsell.co.in Website : www.beardsell.co.in

12th August 2022

To,

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot No.C/1, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai – 400051 Scrip: BEARDSELL

BSE Limited Corporate Relationship Department Phiroz Jeejheebhoy Towers Dallal Street, Mumbai – 400001 Scrip: 539447

Dear Sirs,

Subject: Approval of new set of Articles of Association (AoA) in complete replacement of the exiting AoA

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors, at its meeting held today i.e. on 12th August 2022, has approved Adoption of new sets of Articles of Association (AOA) of the Company containing regulations in conformity with the Companies Act, 2013, and recommended for shareholders approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

The existing Articles of Association ("AoA) of the Company based on the Companies Act, 1956, was last adopted in the year 1961, and no longer in conformity with the Companies Act, 2013. Several regulations of AoA require alteration/deletion. Considering above position, it is considered expedient to adopt a new set of Articles of Association (primarily based on Table F set out under Schedule I to the Companies Act, 2013) in place of existing AoA.

The above information along with the draft of the new set of AOA will be made available on the Company's website, www.beardsell.co.in

Please take the aforementioned information on your record.

Yours faithfully, For BEARDSELL LIMITED

Kanhu Charan Sahu Company Secretary